Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

CHANGES ARE NEEDED IN THE WAY
MEDICARE PAYS FOR CLINICAL
LABORATORY TESTS

SERVT
hﬁ CE\S’ o

o

&

]

|

°

“,

fv,,‘y
Vazq

JANUARY 1990 - A-09-89-00031




EXECUTIVE SUMVIARY

Medicare Pays
Nearly Twice
as Much as
Physicians

Medicare Pays
Billions for
Laboratory
Tests

HCFA Favors
Paying
Competitive
Prices for
Testing

Our review >f a sample of 1988 billings revealed that Medicare pays, on
the average nearly double the prices that large commercial laboratories
charge thei physician customers for clinical tests. The differences
between wh at Medicare paid and the physician prices were most
pronouncec for profiles - standardized test packages ordered as a group.
While labor atories sold profiles to physicians at substantially discounted
prices, Me« icare generally paid for them on a test by test basis, at
unreduced {se schedule rates.

The laboratries we surveyed generally charged Medicare more than
physicians for clinical tests. Indeed, one of the laboratories we reviewed
charged Medicare almost five times the prices it charged physicians for
the same tests. Laboratory representatives told us that they charged
Medicare more because of unnecessary obstacles they faced in obtaining
reimbursement from the program.

In view of the $3.9 billion paid by Medicare under Part B for laboratory
services in 1987, opportunities exist for significant program savings if
Medicare were to pay comparable rates to those charged physicians in a
competitive marketplace.

We are recommending that HCFA (i) seek legislation to set the
Medicare fee schedules at amounts comparable to what physicians are
paying laboratories for the same tests, (ii) develop policies and
procedures to ensure that profiles are more appropriately reimbursed,
and (iii) work with contractors to simplify the processing of bills from
laboratories.

In written comments to our report, HCFA indicated that it would like to
see Medicare paying competitive prices for tests. However, HCFA was
not optimistic that Congress would be willing to provide the necessary
legislative authority. Even so, HCFA said it would take action to
address each of the weaknesses discussed in this report. In addition,
HCFA believes that laboratories which engage in price discrimination
should be excluded from the Medicare program.

*

Page i . CIN: A-09-89-00031



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY i
BACKGROUND 1
How Laboratories Set Prices 1
High Rates Were Previously Reported 1
Task Force Reviewed Medicare Policies 1
Fee Schedules Were Established 2
Concerns Were Again Raised Over Rates 2
Changes Have Been Made In Fees 3
Medicare Paid Billions For Tests 3
SCOPE OF AUDIT 4
RESULTS OF REVIEW 5
Medicare Was Paying More Than Physicians 5
Profiles Were Paid For At Unreduced Rates 6
Discriminatory Pricing Was Prevalent 8
Medicare Was a Large Volume Payer of Tests 10
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 1
/
SUMMARY OF HCFA COMMENTS 12
EXHIBITS 13
APPENDIX - HCFA Comments p 19




EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A-1

EXHIBIT A-2

EXHIBIT A-3

EXHIBIT B-1

EXHIBIT B-2

EXHIBIT B-3

Page
Results by Laboratory as a Percent of Physician Bill.......... ... 13
Results by Laboratory, Average Dollar Values........cucuee. .. 14

Average Amount per Item Billed at Seven Laboratories....... 15

Automated Chemistry Test, Procedure Code 80019.............. 16
Prices for Selected Tests 17
Typical Examples of Profiles 18




BACKGROUND

How
Laboratories
Set Prices

High Rates
Were
Previously
Reported

Task Force
Reviewed
Medicare
Policies

Independent clinical laboratories have traditionally operated with two
price lists: one that applies to insurance companies or other third-party
payers (including Medicare), and a second list of prices that applies to
physicians and other health providers. Independent laboratories depend
on physicians to refer patients for testing, and physicians can negotiate
prices that are reflective of a highly competitive market. These
competitive market forces, however, are eroded when it comes to
third-party payers. Thus, the prices which are charged to insurance
plans are usually substantially higher.

We previously discussed this two-tiered pricing situation, which we
termed discriminatory pricing, in an audit report to the HCFA, dated
March 8, 1982 ("Despite Years of Attention: Clinical Laboratory Tests
Still Cost Medicaid/Medicare Too Much" - ACN 15-20150). Inthat
report, we showed how the Medicare allowances for laboratory tests,
which at that time were based on what providers charged the program,
exceeded the going market prices that physicians were paying for the
same tests. We recommended that Medicare (and Medicaid) take
advantage of these competitive market prices and that Medicare not
permit laboratories to charge more than they charge physicians for the
same tests.

In response to our report, HCFA established a task force in 1982 to
explore possible reforms of the way in which Medicare paid for clinical
laboratory services. The task force’s study and report, which was issued
February 15, 1984, led to a major legislative change, converting
Medicare reimbursement for most laboratory tests to fee schedules.

The HCFA task force recommended setting Medicare fee schedule
amounts at less than the then prevailing charges because they believed
that the prices billed to Medicare did not reflect a competitive market.
The task force assumed that "the discounted prices of transactions between
Dhysicians and independent laboratories reasonably approximate the
efficient price of laboratory services in a competitive marketplace.”

Page 1 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



BACKGROUND

Fee Schedules
Were
Established

Concerns Were
Again Raised
Over Rates

The Medicare fee schedules went into effect July 1, 1984, for clinical
tests reimbursed under Part B of the Medicare program. The fee
schedule rates applied to tests performed on outpatients, whether done
in physician offices, independent clinical laboratories, or hospital
laboratories. Tests done on hospital inpatients were not subject to fee
schedules, but rather paid through either fixed hospital rates or on the
basis of reasonable costs by Medicare.

Under the fee schedules, Medicare allowances for laboratory services
varied by geographical location. Different allowances were set by each
of the contractors (carriers) which processed and paid Medicare Part B
claims billed by physicians or independent laboratories. Hospital
laboratories, for outpatient services, generally submitted Part B claims
to other contractors, called intermediaries, which paid according to
these carrier set fees. In general, the fees were established at 60 percent
of the Medicare prevailing rate during a base period at each carrier, and
were periodically updated to reflect inflation. (Hospital laboratories
were initially paid at 62 percent of the prevailing rate.)

Medicare payments for laboratory tests under the fee schedules had to be
on the basis of assigned claims. In addition, the usual Medicare Part B
deductible and coinsurance were waived. Providers billing the program
had to accept the fee schedule allowance as payment in full, and
beneficiaries were not liable for any cost sharing on claims for which
Medicare made payment. In general, the provider who performed a test
had to bill the program. Thatis, physicians were no longer permitted to
purchase tests from independent laboratories and then bill Medicare.

At the time the Medicare fee schedules were originally being developed,
we expressed concern to HCFA over setting the rates at 60 percent of the
Medicare prevailing. Based on our limited review of prices available to
physicians, we concluded that these rates might be high.

Congress, also concerned about the appropriate levels of Medicare
reimbursement for laboratory tests, requested the General Accounting
Office (GAO) to do two studies of the Medicare fee schedules. In the
first of these two studies (HRD-88-32, December 1987), the GAO
reported that the fee schedules, as initially set, did not produce any
significant program savings, although beneficiaries saved an estimated
$313 million due to waived cost sharing on claims for laboratory services.
The second study, which will involve an analysis of providers’ costs and
revenues, is due by January 1, 1990.

Page 2 ' CIN: A-09-89-00031



BACKGROUND

Changes Have  Congress first n odified the fee schedule allowances, effective

Been Madein  July 1, 1986, by imposing national ceilings, or payment caps, on what

Fees individual carri :rs could pay. These ceilings were initially set at 115
percent ot the 1 1edian of all carrier rates. Carriers paid the lowest of the
national fee sck 2zdule amount, each carrier’s fee schedule amount, or the
laboratory’s ch: rge.

In its fiscal year 1988 legislative program, HCFA proposed a reduction in
Medicare paym :nt rates for laboratory services, citing previous studies
by the Inspecto - General and the GAO. Inresponse to this proposal,
Congress mand ited specific reductions in the rates, effective

April 1, 1988. ertain tests, including automated chemistries and other
commonly performed tests, were reduced by 8.3 percent. In addition,
the national cei ings were limited to the median of all fee schedule
allowances, ins:ead of 115 percent of the median as was previously used.

In contrast to tk.e above reductions, the payment rates have been
increased three times since 1984, to reflect changes in the consumer
price index. Overall, these "automatic" payment rate updates (they may
be modified only by Congressional action) have increased the fee
schedule allowances by 14.1 percent, representing the compounding
effect of periodic inflation adjustments totaling 13.5 percent.

Medicare Paid  According to data maintained by HCFA, Medicare Part B payments were
Billions For about $3.9 billion for laboratory services in fiscal year 1987, the most
Tests recent year for which it had statistics. This represented a 22 percent
o - increase from the $3.2 billion HCFA data showed was spent in fiscal year
"~ -+ "1986. Figure 1 shows a breakdown of the 1987 payment data by type of

provider.
Figure 1 Medicare Part B — Laboratory Services
1987 Payments
Laboratory
payments by In Billions
type of
_provider.
I
Hospit _ s Independent Lab
/ $12 7 . %09

Physician
$1.8

Page 3 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



SCOPE OF AUDIT

The objective of our rev ew was to compare Medicare payment rates for
clinical laboratory tests ' o the prices which large commercial laboratories
charged physicians.

In conducting our audit, we obtained Medicare payment rate data and
reviewed selected claim:. processing procedures used by 41 carriers in 38
States. In addition, we visited high volume laboratories in California,
Florida, New Jersey an« Texas. Medicare payments in these States
accounted for about one -third of the amounts all carriers paid for
laboratory services in fis:al year 1987. We surveyed pricing practices at
26 laboratories in these :3tates and judgmentally selected seven of them
for more detailed review.

Using multistage sampling, we randomly selected monthly invoices sent
to physicians and line items on the invoices at each laboratory. We then
compared the prices the physicians or other providers paid to the
Medicare rates for the same tests. The bills we reviewed at each
laboratory were for a one-month period subsequent to April 1, 1938, the
date of the most recent Medicare rate reduction.

In 1987, Smith Barney Research published an investment report entitled
"The Clinical Laboratory Industry." This report indicated that six v
national chains comprised about one-third of the independent laboratory
segment of the total industry. Our detailed review included five of the
six industry giants. In total, the seven laboratories we reviewed in detail
were owned by corporations having 116 separate license numbers for
billing Medicare carriers across the nation. The seven laboratories were
National Health Laboratories, Inc., and Medical Laboratory Network in
California; Damon Clinical Laboratories and Smith-Kline/Bio-Sciences
Laboratories in Florida; Metpath Laboratories in New Jersey; and
National Health Laboratories, Inc., and International Clinical
Laboratories, Inc., in Texas.

Our field work was performed between February 1988 and January 1989.

The review was conducted in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards. .

»

Page 4 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

Medicare Was
Paying More

Than
Physicians

Figure 2

Average
amount paid
by the
Dhysicians
compared to
average
amount
Medicare
would have
allowed.

Most of the laboratories we visited had established separate price lists
which applied to physicians, not Medicare. However, we discov :red
that a comparison of these prices to the Medicare payment rates * vould
not be realistic due to the fact that physicians usually obtained dis counts
from the price lists. Therefore, we selected seven laboratories ding
substantial billing to physicians for further study.

Our detailed review of 4,120 billings to 211 physicians revealed tt at the
Medicare payment rates were about 90 percent more than the amounts
which were actually paid by the physicians. Put another way, the
Medicare rates would have to be nearly cut in half to make them
equivalent to the prices physicians were paying for the same tests. The
difference in prices is shown in Figure 2.

Physician vs Medicare
Average Payments

840

830 -

$22.58

$20

811.88

$10+

L w 7

Physician Paid Medicare Allowance

The Medicare national ceilings for our sample items exceeded the
physician prices by a slightly greater amount, as they were 99 percent
more than what the physicians paid. The results for each laboratory are
shown in Exhibits A-1 through A-3.

Page 5 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

The Medicare rates did not exceed the physician prices in the case of ail
tests. Rather, Medicare paid more for certain common, high volume
services such as profiles and automated chemistries, while it paid less for
certain less frequently ordered tests, such as HIV antibody detection.
This suggests that Medicare needs to make both upward and downward
adjustments to its fee schedule allowances. The prices we observed for
selected tests are shown in Exhibits B-1 through B-3.

The legislation which created the fee schedule method of paying for
laboratory tests permitted Medicare to make rate adjustments for high
cost, low volume tests. No such authority, however, was granted for
tests which appear to be the most excessively reimbursed by Medicare,
i.e., low cost, high volume tests. Thus, new legislation would be
required to make appropriate adjustments to the fee schedule allowances.

Profiles Were =~ Some of the most dramatic differences in prices in our sample occurred

Paid For At when physicians ordered profiles. These services consisted of certain
Unreduced combinations of tests which, when ordered as a group, were offered to
Rates physicians as a package at reduced rates.

To illustrate, one profile which was commonly ordered consisted of an
automated chemistry test, a complete blood count, and two thyroid tests.
One of the laboratories sold this profile to a physician for $§9.50. Yet,
Medicare would have been billed for each of the individual tests in the
profile separately, at a total price of $66.50. Even though the fee
schedule allowances were limited to $45.19, this was still nearly five

times what the physician paid. Figure 3 shows how Medicare would have
paid the tests individually, while additional examples are shown in 3

Exhibit B-3.
Figure 3
Example of Profile
Comparison
of what the
p h),’;'w" i Physician Medicare
paid for the List of Tests Paid Allowed
profile to . / -
What_ / Automated Chemistry $16.92
Medicare " Complete Blood Count 7.83
would have Thyroxine 10.53
allowed. Trijodothyronine (T-3) 9.91
Total ’ $9.50 $45.19
-

Page 6 3 CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

Figure 4

Comparison
of physican
payment to
Medicare
allowance for

profiles.

‘Lab B

Profiles were frequently ordered. In our sample of 4,120, there were

1,525 profiles requested by physicians. In other words, 37 percent of the

billings to physicians was for profiles, or standardized packages of tests

ordered by physicians.

Even though profiles were common, Medicare did not insure that
reasonable prices were paid. For the most part, Medicare paid for

profiles as individual tests at the full fee schedule allowances. Also, no

national ceilings were set for any of the billing codes established for

profiles. Medicare, unlike physicians, generally did not benefit when

standard test packages were ordered from the laboratories.

For the 1,525 profiles in our sample, Medicare was paying 176 percent
more than the prices paid by physicians for the same tests. The national
ceilings for the individually billed procedures were slightly higher, as
they were 186 percent more than the physicians paid. Figure 4 shows

how much more Medicare was paying for profiles at each laboratory.

Physician vs Medicare
Profiles

b ¢ /%///////////////

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
Lab € %/7////////////////////////////////////////// |
Lab D

Lab E ////////W/// /////////// ////////////////////////

Lab F ///// //////////////////////////////////////////////////////4

Lab G L

$0 $10 $20 $30 $40 $50 $60

B physician D22 Medicare

.

Page 7 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

Some carriers have recognized the need to limit Medicare payment for
profile tests. However, their efforts to establish more reasonable rates
under Medicare have been hampered by the rigid way in which the fee
schedule rates have been developed. For example, HCFA has advised
carriers that, based on legislative intent, they are not permitted to
exercise the "inherent reasonableness" authority that they use to set rates
for certain other Medicare services. Also, they may not apply
"comparability" limitations which are payment restrictions applicable to
non-Medicare insurance plans.

Even in cases where carriers did use profile codes (80050 through 80099)
for Medicare payment purposes, there was considerable variation in
approach. Some carriers simply paid the codes as billed by providers
without any attempt to determine what tests were included, while other
carriers had gone to considerable effort to designate the tests included in
aprofile. Of the 41 carriers we surveyed, 18 had some guidelines for
tests normally found in particular profiles. For example, a thyroid
profile typically included free thyroxine index (T-7), thyroxine (TT-4),
and triiodothyronine (T-3). Even when the carriers generally agreed on
the content of the profile, the amount they would allow varied greatly -
from $10.31 to $45.56. Even greater variances were common for other
profiles. For example, the carrier allowances for a pituitary profile
ranged from $16.44 to $252.35.

Although carriers have sought guidance on how to reimburse profiles,
HCEFA has been reluctant to develop a national approach. Instead, it has
been left to carriers to adopt procedures which are consistent with local
billing patterns. OQur review, however, indicated that the problem of
excessive payments for profiles was national in scope, and that the large
chain laboratories established standardized test packages that were
similar throughout the country. While local variations would appear to
be appropriate, HCFA needs to develop overall policies and procedures
to insure that effective payment limitations are put in place by all carriers.

Discriminatory Of the 26 independent clinical laboratories we surveyed, 19 had

Pricing Was established separate price lists for their physician and other health

Prevalent provider customers. The remaining seven laboratories generally
specialized in providing services to nursing homes or dialysis clinics and
did not extensively bill physicians for laboratory testing. While the price
lists for physicians showed lower-rates than those billed to Medicare and
other third-party payers, we found that most physicians were given
additional discounts from the Mst prices.

Page 8 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

Our detailed review of actu il billings provided a more realistic basis for
comparing what the leborat »ries were charging physicians to the amounts
they billed Medicare for th¢ same tests. The seven laboratories we
reviewed in detail charged | dedicare over three times what they asked
physicians to pay for t:1e sar 1e tests. The average difference in price is
shown in Figure 5.

Figure 5 : Discriminatory Billing

Average
amount $40
billed to

Dhysicians

compared

to amount $30 -
laboratory
would have
billed to
Medicare.

$37.58

$20

$11.88

$10

Billed to Physician Billed to Medicare

WiZ4 average Bill

* One laboratory charged Medicare nearly five times what it charged
physicians, while all seven billed the program at least twice as much for
services as they received from their health provider customers, as shown
in Exhibit A-1.

It should be noted that the Medicare program has condoned pricing
differentials on the part of independent laboratories. Under the method
Medicare used to pay for clinical tests prior to the fee schedules, HCFA
instructed carriers to disregard laboratories’ charges to physicians in
establishing the providers’ "customary" charges, used to limit Medicare
allowances. Also, HCFA decided not to seek legislation to prohibit
price discrimination, even though we recommended HCFA do so in our
1982 report.

When we asked laboratory representatives why they charged Medicare-
more than physicians, the most common response was that it cost more
to bill and obtain reimbursement from Medicare. As an example,
representatives at one laboratory showed us a stack of checks they said
they had just received from Medicare. The laboratory, they explained,

Page 9 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



RESULTS OF REVIEW

had billed for some 500 Medicare pati :nts, using a single computer tape.
Instead of issuing just one check for tl e entire billing, as its physician
customers did, the laboratory’s :arrie - had paid with a separate check for
each patient. The carrier’s use f sep irate checks for each patient
obviously was inefficient and un:eces: ary from the perspective of both
the laboratory and the Medicare prog am.

Another common complaint we hearc was that Medicare carriers
sometimes demanded information thz t was difficult for the laboratory to
obtain, such as the patient’s diagnosis. Assuming that the patient’s
diagnosis was needed to check on the nedical necessity of the tests, it
would be more logical for the orderin; ; physician to provide the
information, rather than the referral 1aboratory.

Medicare Was a Although the laboratories provided evidence that Medicare needed to

Large Volume  simplify the way in which it processed and paid claims, they overlooked

Payer of Tests  the fact that Medicare was a large volume payer of tests. The Smith
Barney Research report on the clinical laboratory industry estimated that
Medicare represented 10 to 20 percent of the total testing performed. At
one of the laboratories we visited, Medicare made up about 30 percent
of the corporate revenues nationwide. Because Medicare is such a large
volume payer of tests, we believe a strong case could be made for
Medicare paying less than physicians. Certainly, the program should not
be asked to pay more.

The laboratories’ complaints also ignored the fact that the normal
coinsurance and deductible requirements, which otherwise applied to
Medicare and other insurance plans, were waived under the fee
schedules. Patient cost sharing is a standard technique employed by
health insurance plans to help control the utilization of services. The
cost sharing requirements that usually apply to Medicare were waived
under the fee schedule to simplify billings to the program. Inreturn,
Medicare expected to pay comparable prices to those charged physicians.

The waiver of coinsurance on Medicare laboratory claims under the fee
schedules was a major concession to the mdustry According to
Congressmnal Budget Office estimates, the waiver will cost Medicare
about/$2.9 billion over the next 5 years. Thus, the program has every
reason to expect to be charged competitive prices for laboratory tests. If
Medicare does not obtain the benefit of going market prices, then the
waiver of cost sharing should, in our opinion, be reconsidered.

[ 4

Page 10 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Medicare payment rates for clinical tests were considerably higher
than the prices large commercial laboratories were charging physicians
for the same tests. This was particularly true for profiles, or test
packages, which were sold to physicians at reduced prices.

In addition, independent laboratories charged Medicare much more than
physicians for the same tests. Laboratory representatives told us they
charged Medicare more because of unnecessary billing complications,
even though they no longer had to bill beneficiaries for cost sharing.

With Part B payments of $3.9 billion for laboratory services in 1987,
Medicare could achieve significant savings by paying fees comparable to
those charged to physicians in a competitive marketplace.

We recommend that HCFA:

1. Seek legislation to allow across-the-board adjustments in Medicare
laboratory fee schedules, bringing them in line with the prices which
laboratories charge physicians in a competitive marketplace.

2. Develop policies and procedures, including any needed legislative
changes, to insure that the program benefits from reduced prices
when profiles are ordered on behalf of Medicare patients. Ata
minimum this would entail (i) a requirement that laboratories identify
and bill profiles at reduced rates whenever they are ordered and (ii) a
method of paying for profiles at substantially less than the full price
for the individual tests.

3. Work with carriers to further streamline the processing of
Me/dicare claims for laboratory services.

Page 11 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



SUMMARY OF HCFA COMMENTS

In written comments to our report, HCFA pointed out that Congress has
repeatedly legislated against its attempts to achieve market prices
through competitive bidding. Thus, HCFA does not believe Congress
would provide the necessary legislative authority to allow Medicare to
establish competitive payment rates.

In addition, HCFA pointed out certain practical difficulties it would have
in implementing our recommendations. Nevertheless, HCFA plans the
following corrective actions:

1. It will attempt to reduce the gap between Medicare and physician
prices through legislative budget proposals.

2. It will work toward the establishment of national ceilings for standard
profiles.

3. It will investigate the billing complications highlighted in our report to
insure the efficient processing of claims.

Finally, HCFA said that laboratories which engage in price
discrimination should be excluded from the Medicare program.

A complete text of HCFA's written comments is included as an Appendix
to this report.

Page 12 - CIN: A-09-89-00031



E X H

I




EXHIBIT A-1

Results by Laboratory
As a Percent of Physician Bill

Lab A 2 //////////////////////////////

YA

Lab B ,,,,,,,,/////////44//%//

Lab C %////j// ///////////

Lab B ///}WM/ ////////////////////4////////////////

(UL 7

Lab F /;//// ////////////////////////////////

/////7/

Lab G ////////////W//////////////////

00000000 ‘ ' :
0% 1900%  200% 300% 400% 500%  600%
B Billed Physician W77, National Ceiling

v/2) Billed Medicare

Page 13 . CIN: A-09-89-00031



EXHIBIT A-2

Results by Laboratory

Average Dollar Values

?///77//////7////////////////////4////////////
’/////////////////////////////////////////////////////

Lab A

Lab B L |
. T

tabc U
/////////////////////////////////////////////// :

Lab D f‘;f%/////////// e

Lab E ///////////////////////////////////// -
W /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////4

Lab F O .
//////////////////////////////////////////////////

Lab G /////////W////// ////
2722222223222/

$0 $10 $20 $30 $40 $50 $60

B Billed Physician National Ceiling

w7] Billed Medicare

Page 14 CIN: A-09-89-00031



EXHIBIT A-3

Average Amount rper
Item Billed at

Seven Laboratories

Number Billed to Billed to Carier National

of Items Physicians Medicare Allowed Ceiling
LabA 561 $15.75 $41.72 $25.79 $29.37
LabB 819 $8.89 $38.38 $19.85 $20.13
Lab C 463 $13.14 $29.75 $14.82 $15.66
Lab D 706 $9.12 $45.13 $27.46 $28.23
LabE 623 $10.51 $44.63 $28.50 $28.88
LabF 519 $10.59 $30.92 $29.41 $29.54
Lab G 429 $12.44 $26.43 $20.67 $20.81
Total 4,120 '
Average / $11.88 $37.58 §22.58 $23 64

The Average amounts are weighted by each laboratory’s billing volume.

Page 15 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



Suatde.

EXHIBIT B-1

Automated Chemistry Test
Procedure Code 80019

$20
Medicare National Ceiling = $16.92
$15 -
$10
$5 - || 1 |
/
$O | 1/ { i i ! i I
Lab Lab Lab Lab Lab Lab Lab
F G

A B C D E

Range of Amounts Paid by Phy?icians
Compared to the Medicare Ceiling

Page 16

CIN: A-09-89-00031



EXHIBIT B-2

Prices

Urinalysis
Glucose, Blood
Thyroid Prof
Free Thyroxine
CBC
Prothrombin
HIV Antibody
Ninéteen Chem
HDL Chol
Digoxin

Pap Smear

/

/

7

for Selected Tests

81000

82947

80070

82756

85025

85610

86312

80019

83718

82643

88150

%
LA A X KX
BSOS

(XA

I35
RRTERIEAI
STIIIIIIN

X e
bORIHHRRL SE5CRLRAELHH KL LA

K &
P e s tetateletesiaiaselatelaialeietelate atelelo 0 lole.
KOO OOOOOHIOOOOCHRIRIHHRRXARHXHIIXICXHXIIH AKX RIHIIRN]

PO RA KX R XA
ey W eereet

ROOICCHKCHAAICK X ]
RGO

Sttt ta et
BORX XXX X KA XA RN
O KO X S I M X XX X XK X K XA

e

J$8%
DR o ORI R IR KX XX 1 S
B SRR

SO

EXTLLLLXTTXLLLLLLT XXX IXXIXIIX -

$0 $5 $10 $15 $20 $25 $30

B rhysician B Medicare

Average Amounts Billed Physicians
Compared to Medicare National Ceiling‘

Page 17

$35

CIN: A-09-89-00031



EXHIBIT P-3

Typicel Examples

of Profiles

Physician Billed - Medicare

List of Tests Paid Medicare - Allowed
Automated Chemistry Test $27.60 $16.92
Lipoprotein Cholesterol 26.80 19.71
Total $11.00 $54.40 $36.63
Automated Chemistry Test $27.60 $16.92
HDL Cholesterol 26.80 19.71
Thyroxine 22.35 10.54
Complete Blood Count 16.80 12.96
Total $17.00 $93.55 $60.13
Triiodothyronine $11.52 $ 9.91
Thyroxine 12.98 10.53
Total $ 5.75 $24.50 $20.44
Automated Chemistry Test $21.20 $16.92
Thyroxine 12.10 10.53
Complete Blood Count 11.40 9.91
Total $22.25 $44.70 $37.36
Automated Chemistry Test $14.10 $13.92
HDL Cholesterol / 12.71 12.55
CBC with Differential 13.16 12.99
Macro Urine 3.31 3.27
Urogram 3.33 3.29
Micro Urine 4.74 4_.64
Total $22.50 $51.35 $50.66

Page 18

CIN: A-09-89-00031



A P P E N D

I




COMMENTS FROM THE ACTING ADMINISTRATOR
OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINIST RATION

TN ) Health Care

" —/(C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Financing Adm: ustzation

“nd Memoraindum

NV |5 8

Date

fom  Louis B. Hays é :i ///é
Acting tor

Subject OIG Final Audit Report. Charges are Neecded in the Way Medicare Pays
for Qlinical laboratory Tests — (A-09-89-00031)

Y,
T

To The Inspector General
Office of the Secretary

We have reviewed the above subject final audit report. We apolcgize
that our response to the draft report was late,~which preciucded the use of
our caments in your final report. Please corsider my mwerorancum of
September 22, 1989 (attached), as the respa-se to this final report with
the follcwm additional camments.

0 We will advise each carrier to: (1) determine the tests included
in each profile:; (2) ensure that the amomt paid for the profile
dees not exceed the sum of the fee schedule amounts or natienal
limitaticns if lower, for the individeal tests; ard (3) report the
test content ard payment allowance by the cammon profiles to us for
pessible establishment of naticnal limitations on these profiles
with standard definitions.

_© Ve believe OIG should initiate a legislative propesal to enhance

~ 1 its authority to administer section 1128(b) (6) of the Sccial
Security Act which relates to dlscnmmtoxy pricing. This might
include, for examrle, explicit autherity to gather data from
labor.atons on their charges to nen-Medicare patients and any
cother clarificaticns needed by OIG to better acdminister this
provision.

© We will consider initiating a legislative proposal giving HCFA the
ability to reduce the national limitaticn amounts for specific
laboratory test if we can cbtain reliable data indicating that the
fee schecdule amounts for these tests are grwsly excessive. A
possible soarce of these data is information gathered by OIG on
amounts charged by naticnal laboratories to their nen-Medicare
patients! We are not optimistic however, about Corgress’
willingness to give us this autherity, given the prescriptive
mamer An which the fee schedule legislation has been written amd
the legislative history against competitive bidding.
We respectfully request that you issue a revised fimal report
incorporating cur coments. Pleaseadv:.seuswhethe.rymagresnthmr
positicn at your earliest convenience.

Attaciment

Page 19 . CIN: A-09-89-00031



COMMENTS FROM THE ACTING ADMINISTRATOR
OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATI DN

. . Heain Care
' ’/4 GCEPARTMENTOF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Financing Agnuristration
L&
oo S 22 I8 Memorandum
Date
From  [ouis B. Eau ' // /
Acting Adnini :
Subiect  OIG Draft Fepcrs: Cianges Are Needed In Tha Way Medicare Pays Sor Clinical
Lzberatory Tests - CTN: A-08-39-00031 - i
To

The Inspectcr Ganeral
CfZice of the Secverary

We ars respending to your request for coments cn a drafs rerers
concerming ciinical 'lﬁ"m?*""vv fee schefules, In the reccrt, yo:x £i=3
that Medicsre allcwances are hicher than prices lahoratories charge
p."vsz.c;:-r_s and yau £ind that lakcrarcries Crarcs Medicare more than thoy
charce pnvsicians, Yo tec:m that E= rg T2 pEVINENT IIT8S
for clinical tests in line with the c": lgg“:atfﬁ; Chaves '-:r;:e*c:'.a:s
in a.cpetitive marketmizcs. To acommiish this end, yau recomend EEA:
(1) seek lan..latim, (2) Cevelep poiicies ang Trocecures o ensure
Medicare recuires latoratories to icoﬂt;fv ard bill profiles gt recuced
rates aod tay for profiles at substentially less thm the full price for
irdividual tests: and (3) work with car—iers tn further stremmiire the

precessing of Medicare claims for laberatery services.

Recarding your rm._at.c:z that HCm seek legislatien to bring - - e
M@_ﬁ:& cavment rates for din;cal tests in lire with +Re Drcﬁ o e
labcratories charce physicians in a copetitive marketmiace, we do not

e
beiieve this re"-.:'w'-at:c.. has been deveicped eu:f:.c:;e::f’y for E=3 £

take acti re is po-irdicatien of how ECTA would determine the
prices lascra"”'“ charge rhysicians. At the least, GIG showls have
presentsd an agproach to derormine such pricing, In ad@iticn, and as you

are well zware, Congress hes repeatedly legisiated against HTA atterors
to experiment with cameritive bmﬂ*" to achieve marketzizce prices.
Althoech linkine payment reces directly to commercial prices for
p:ws'c.ans is preclematic, the Adminierratien's FY 1991 bedeer progesal
dees cznt2in a t:::v..s*::: to recuca the naticnal limitstica amount ""
%-e peg.::i S :u.l_ farzow T2 czp you have identified, keeping in in mind
“at there profanly is a dynamic at work wiich wouid czuse labcratories o
increacse cnvs:.c:anic..ar-es when Medicars lcwers its payment. This sort of
incremental recucticon is protakly the best course of acticn when the

int-m.a‘l of cosT and PZ“"‘",‘_‘: in two market sectcrs is pet clear and fu!'ly
uncersToed.

Page 20 : CIN: A-09-89-00031



COMMENTS FROM THE ACTING ADMINISTRATOR
OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

Pace 2 - The Inspectist - Ganeral

With respect to your recomendaticn that EZA develop pelicies and
procecures to ensure that Medicars identiSy and bill profiles at reduced
rates, we éo nct be....eve that the recomendaticn c2n be acoorpliished
without legislaticn 1th respect to ths minimm recuirements yau
delineate in this m~=t.:1 we beiieve a systam capeble of
docmenting the chysician's order to the larcratory end ligkine the crder
to the laberatery's bill wouid be unwieidy at best. We believe any
recuirement for labcratories to bill at a lewer rate should be lirked %o
secticn 1128 of the Social Security Act (see discussion belcw). Finaily
it is unclear what method yeu have in murnd to pay supstentially less tran
the full prics for the indivicial tests. We have further doubts about the
efficiency of your recomendaticn that ETEA routinsly pey reduced pricas
for profiles teszuse we Suszect that laberavories will respend by advising
prys:.c;a.s to order tests in a disaggrecated gmanner, For these reascos,
we cdo not coneer with this recomendatien.

With respect to your recomendaticn thad ECEA work with carziers to
stresmiine the processing of Medicare claims for laberatory services, we
will censicder any suggesticns OIG offers recarding ways by which this may
be accrplished.” Morecver, several carrier pracsices emmeratsd in the
QIG report will ke investicated and corrective acticn tzken if carriers
are not in carpliance with current cperating guidelines

The reczrmendaticns of this audit rsrors are divectsd to lewerirg
Medicare payment rates and fercing labcratories to bill at lewersd
prices. The process recomendes is to seeik new legislative authority ang
create implementarien p"ccsa.:es wiiich have nct yet been conceptialized.
Wnile there is cnly necative legislative n.stcw for efforts to achieve
marketzlace pricss from a payment perstective (i.e., the rejectica of
catpezitive bidding), there is clear legisiative suppert for acticn aa
pr:ic.. discriminaticn acainst Medicare. Secsica 1]..48(!:)(6) calls feor
exclusicn of thcse wno charce Medicare substantially in excess of tl‘.e
usual charges. I sesers that Congress has aiveady foreseen the prooliem of
disc'.mnatcrv pricing and lenslat.._ t»e reedy. Congress did not ca:.l
for acjust,..c rayment ailewancas; rather, it cailed for the much more
savere consequence of progTEm exclusicn. The aggressive applicaticn cf
secticn 1128 would rescive mest of the rretlers “icentified in this
report. We believe larcratcries will net risk lesing all Medicare
business in brder to contimie such discriminaticn and the merket wauld
scen agjust to a undform pricing pclic:. Eowever, it is essential that

KCFA receive cuidance from yc.xr office cn case develcpment referral for
... secticn 1128(B)(6) acti

Thenk yeu for the croertunity to comrent oo this repors.

Page 21 . CIN: A-09-89-00031



